

Սույնով հավաստվում է, որ կցված տեքստը Հայաստանի Հանրապետության և Եվրոպական ներդրումային բանկի միջև «Երևանի էներգաարդյունավետության երկրորդ ծրագիր» ներդրումային դրամաշնորհային համաձայնագրի՝ Հայաստանի Հանրապետության արտաքին գործերի նախարարության միջազգային պայմանագրերի պահոցում (դեպոզիտում) պահվող բնօրինակի նույնական պատճենն է:

**Հայաստանի Հանրապետության
արտաքին գործերի նախարարության
միջազգային պայմանագրերի և
իրավունքի վարչության պետ՝**



[Handwritten signature]
Նելլի Սարոյան



Contract Number (FI N°) 96161

Operation Number (Serapis N°) 2018-0581

YEREVAN ENERGY EFFICIENCY PHASE II PROJECT INVESTMENT GRANT AGREEMENT

between

THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

and the

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK

Yerevan, 12 November 2024

Luxembourg, 12 November 2024



<i>ARTICLE 1 Definitions and Interpretation.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>ARTICLE 2 Subject.....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>ARTICLE 3 Entry into Force and Duration.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>ARTICLE 4 Financing of the Works.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>ARTICLE 5 Design and Procurement.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>ARTICLE 6 Changes to the Contracts.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>ARTICLE 7 Payment of the Grant.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>ARTICLE 8 Eligible Costs</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>ARTICLE 9 Information and Reporting</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ARTICLE 10 Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>ARTICLE 11 Visibility and Transparency.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>ARTICLE 12 Conflict of Interests</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>ARTICLE 13 Confidentiality.....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>ARTICLE 14 Monitoring and Evaluation</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>ARTICLE 15 Verifications, Controls and Audits</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>ARTICLE 16 Protection of Personal Data</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>ARTICLE 17 Integrity Commitment.....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>ARTICLE 18 Force Majeure</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>ARTICLE 19 Suspension</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>ARTICLE 20 Recovery.....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>ARTICLE 21 Amendments.....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>ARTICLE 22 Assignment.....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>ARTICLE 23 Termination.....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>ARTICLE 24 Charges and Expenses.....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>ARTICLE 25 Liability and Indemnity</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>ARTICLE 26 Notices and Other Communications</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>ARTICLE 27 Governing Law and Dispute Settlement.....</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>ARTICLE 28 Non-waiver.....</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>ARTICLE 29 Entire Agreement.....</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>ARTICLE 30 Invalidity</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>ARTICLE 31 English Language.....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>ARTICLE 32 Entry into force.....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>Annex 1 Description of the Project.....</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>Annex 2 Estimated cost of the Project</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>Annex 3 Model Request for Payment.....</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>Annex 4 Records.....</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>Annex 5 Progress Indicators</i>	<i>39</i>

**THIS INVESTMENT GRANT AGREEMENT IS MADE BETWEEN:**

the **REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA**, acting through its Ministry of Finance, represented by the Minister Mr. Vahe Hovhannisyan,

(the "**Grant Beneficiary**")

of the first part, and

the **EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK**, a financial institution established by the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, whose head office is located at 100, boulevard K. Adenauer, L-2950 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, duly represented for the purpose hereof by Rafal Rybacki, Head of Division and Helen Williams, Head of Division,

(the "**Bank**")

of the second part,

each individually a "**Party**" and together the "**Parties**"



WHEREAS:

- A. The Grant Beneficiary has stated that the Municipality of Yerevan (the "**Promoter**" or the "**Final Beneficiary**"), which is under the governance of the Ministry of Territorial Administration and Infrastructure (MTAI) (the "**Chief Executive Body**" or the "**MTAI**"), has undertaken operation to support sustainable energy efficiency improvements targeting selected public buildings in Yerevan, Armenia (kindergartens and polyclinics) (the "**Project**"), as more particularly described in the technical description set out in Annex 1 hereto (the "**Description of the Project**").
- B. The Grant Beneficiary entered into a finance contract (the "**Finance Contract**") dated 29 November 2023 and the Bank made available to the Grant Beneficiary a loan in a maximum principal amount of EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euros) (the "**Loan**") in order to finance the Project. Specific project undertakings were further agreed in a project implementation agreement signed between the Promoter and the Bank on 29 November 2023 (the "**Project Agreement**").
- C. At the request of the Bank, the operational board of the Neighbourhood Investment Platform (the "**NIP**"), a financing instrument of the European Union aimed at supporting the European Union partner countries in the EU's neighbourhood through the provision of non-reimbursable financing from the general budget of the European Union to accompany reimbursable financing from European public finance institutions, including the Bank, in order to generate a substantial leverage effect, agreed to provide non-reimbursable funding to cover part of the costs of the Project (the "**NIP Grant**") to be used in the form of an investment grant made available through the general budget of the EU. The NIP Grant consists of:
 - (1) an investment grant element up to a maximum amount of EUR 10,100,000 (ten million one hundred thousand euros) to partially finance Project relating to the energy efficiency improvements targeting kindergartens and polyclinics in Yerevan, Armenia as more particularly described in the Description of the Project (the "**Grant**"); and
 - (2) (i) a technical assistance grant element to ensure overall successful project implementation and (ii) an element to finance the communication and visibility component of the Project.
- D. The Grant Beneficiary is duly authorised to receive the Grant that will be used specifically for the implementation of the Project, represented by this Agreement on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.
- E. The Grant Beneficiary shall make the proceeds of the Grant available to the Final Beneficiary pursuant to a sub-financing agreement (the "**Sub-Financing Agreement**").
- F. The Bank and the European Union, acting through the European Commission have entered into a contribution agreement on 27 December 2019 (as amended on 9 March 2023 and on 21 October 2024) for the management and implementation of the Grant (the "**Contribution Agreement**").
- G. This investment grant agreement (the "**Agreement**") is entered into based on (i) the Financial and Administrative Framework Agreement dated 7 and 8 May 2014 entered into between the European Union represented by the European Commission and the Bank, as amended on 8 and 9 October 2019 (the "**FAFA**") and (ii) the Contribution Agreement.
- H. The Bank considers that access to information plays an essential role in the reduction of environmental and social risks, including human rights violations, linked to the projects it finances and has therefore established its transparency policy, the purpose of which is to enhance the accountability of the Bank (and its subsidiaries) towards its stakeholders and the citizens of the European Union in general.



- I. The processing of personal data shall be carried out by the Bank in accordance with applicable European Union legislation on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by European Union institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data. The Bank supports the implementation of international and EU standards in the field of anti-money laundering and countering the financing of terrorism and promotes tax good governance standards. It has established policies and procedures to avoid the risk of misuse of its funds for purposes which are illegal or abusive in relation to applicable laws. The Bank's group statement on tax fraud, tax evasion, tax avoidance, aggressive tax planning, money laundering and financing of terrorism is available on the Bank's website and offers further guidance to the Bank's contracting counterparties.¹

¹ <http://www.eib.org/about/compliance/tax-good-governance/index.htm?f=search&media=search>



NOW THEREFORE it is hereby agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1. Wherever used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings opposite them:

"Agreement"	has the meaning given to it in Recital G.
"Authorisation"	means an authorisation, permit, consent, approval, resolution, licence, exemption, filing, notarisation or registration.
"Chief Executive Body"	has the meaning given to it in Recital A.
"Confidential Information"	means any document, information or other material, provided in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement, and which is, cumulatively, in written or other permanent (including electronic) form, and clearly and conspicuously identified as "Confidential Information".
"Contractor"	means the natural or legal person, or an association thereof – whether formal or informal – with which the Final Beneficiary concludes a Contract for the delivery of the Works.
"Contract"	means an agreement entered into between the Final Beneficiary and a Contractor pursuant to a procurement procedure, as prescribed in Article 5 (<i>Design and Procurement</i>) and under which such Contractor delivers the Works.
"Contribution Agreement"	has the meaning given to it in Recital F.
"Description of the Project"	has the meaning given to it in Recital A.
"Disbursement Account"	means the EUR-denominated account: (1) Opened in the name of the Grant Beneficiary, (2) a separate sub-account of the treasury single account that is maintained at the Central Bank of the Republic of Armenia, (3) for the purposes of implementing the Project. The Disbursement Account shall be separate from any other accounts, audited independently and separately, and not subject to any enforcement, attachment, or any similar proceedings.
"Effective Date"	has the meaning given to it in Article 32.
"EIB Environmental and Social Standards"	means the EIB Environmental and Social Standards of 2022 which are published on the Bank's website, and which describe the environmental and social requirements that all EIB-financed projects must meet and the responsibilities of the various parties, including the Grant Beneficiary and the Promoter.
"Environment"	means the following: (a) fauna and flora, living organisms including the ecological systems; (b) land, soil, water (including marine and coastal waters), air, climate and the landscape (natural or man-made structures, whether above or below ground);



	(c) cultural heritage (natural, tangible and intangible); (d) the built environment; and (e) human health and wellbeing.
"Environmental and Social Impact Assessment Study"	means a study or report as an outcome of the environmental and social impact assessment identifying and assessing the likely significant environmental and social impacts and/or risks associated with the proposed project and recommending measures to avoid, minimize and/or remedy any impacts and/or risks. This study is subject to public consultation with direct and indirect project stakeholders.
"Environmental and Social Standard"	means: (a) Environmental Laws and Social Laws applicable to the Project and the Promoter; (b) the EIB Environmental and Social Standards; and (c) Environmental and Social Impact Assessment Study.
"Environmental Law"	means: (a) EU Law, including principles and standards, to the extent implemented by the laws of the Republic of Armenia or specified by the Bank prior to the date of the Finance Contract; (b) laws and regulations of the Republic of Armenia; and (c) international treaties and conventions signed and ratified by or otherwise applicable and binding on, the Republic of Armenia, in each case of which a principal objective is the preservation, protection or improvement of the Environment.
"Environmental or Social Approval"	means any Authorisation required by an Environmental Law or a Social Law.
"Environmental or Social Claim"	means any claim, proceeding, formal notice or investigation by any person in respect of any breach or alleged breach of any Environmental and Social Standards.
"EU"	means the European Union.
"EU Body" or "EU Bodies"	means the Bank, the agents of the Bank, the European Court of Auditors, the European Commission, agents of the European Commission (including OLAF and external agents engaged by the European Commission), the European Public Prosecutor's Office any other European Union institution or European Union body which is entitled to verify the use of the Grant and any other duly authorised body under applicable law to carry out audit or control activities when required under applicable law.
"EU Law"	means the <i>acquis communautaire</i> of the European Union as expressed through the Treaties of the European Union, the regulations, directives, delegated acts, implementing acts, and the case law of the Court of Justice of the European Union.
"Execution Period"	means the period starting on the Effective Date and ending on the Termination Date.
"FAFA"	has the meaning given to it in Recital G.
"Final Beneficiary"	has the meaning given to it in Recital A.
"Finance Contract"	has the meaning given to it in Recital B.



"Financing of Terrorism"	means the provision or collection of funds, by any means, directly or indirectly, with the intention that they should be used or in the knowledge that they are to be used, in full or in part, in order to carry out any of the offences listed in the Directive (EU) 2017/541 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2017 on combating terrorism and replacing Council Framework Decision 2002/475/JHA and amending Council Decision 2005/671/JHA (as amended, replaced or re-enacted from time to time).
"Force Majeure"	means any unforeseeable exceptional situation or event beyond the Parties' control, which is not attributable to error or negligence on their part or any of their agents, employees or contractors, proves insurmountable in spite of all due diligence, and prevents either of them from fulfilling any of their contractual obligations. Defects in equipment or material or delays in making them available, labour disputes, strikes or financial difficulties cannot be invoked as Force Majeure.
"FX Rate"	means the official exchange rate of the Central Bank of the Republic of Armenia applicable on the date of the relevant payment, or if such rate is not available and for all other purposes, the foreign exchange reference rate displayed by the European Central Bank from time to time on its website and which is based on the daily consultation procedure between central banks within and outside the European System of Central Banks, or, if such rate is not or no longer available at the relevant time, any replacement to such rate such as determined in a reasonable commercial manner by the Bank, or the relevant third party (as solely determined by the Bank) which may include an actionable quotation for a currency exchange rate as of the relevant day of such conversion obtained by the entity conducting the conversion from an independent leading dealer in the relevant currency selected by the latter in good faith and commercially reasonable manner.
"GAAP"	means generally accepted accounting principles in Republic of Armenia.
"Grant"	has the meaning given to it in Recital C.
"Grant Maximum Amount"	means EUR 10,100,000 (ten million one hundred thousand euros).
"Guide to Procurement"	means the Guide to Procurement published on the Bank's website that informs the promoters of projects financed in whole or in part by the Bank of the arrangements to be made for procuring works, goods and services required for the Project.
"ILO"	means the International Labour Organisation.
"ILO Standards"	means any treaty, convention or covenant of the ILO signed and ratified by or otherwise applicable and binding on the Republic of Armenia, and the Core Labour Standards (as defined in the ILO Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work).
"Intellectual Property Rights"	means any copyright and related rights, rights in designs, database rights, rights in computer software, domain names, trademarks, service marks, patents, trade names or any applications for any of the foregoing, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) or similar rights or obligations, moral rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which may now or in the future subsist in any part of the world.
"Loan"	has the meaning given to it in Recital B.



"Money Laundering"	means: (a) the conversion or transfer of property, knowing that such property is derived from criminal activity or from an act of participation in such activity, for the purpose of concealing or disguising the illicit origin of the property or of assisting any person who is involved in the commission of such activity to evade the legal consequences of his action; (b) the concealment or disguise of the true nature, source, location, disposition, movement, rights with respect to, or ownership of property, knowing that such property is derived from criminal activity or from an act of participation in such activity; (c) the acquisition, possession or use of property, knowing, at the time of receipt, that such property was derived from criminal activity or from an act of participation in such activity; or (d) participation in, association to commit, attempts to commit and aiding, abetting, facilitating and counselling the commission of any of the actions mentioned in the foregoing points.
"NIP"	has the meaning given to it in Recital C.
"NIP Grant"	has the meaning given to it in Recital C.
"Personal Data"	has the meaning given to it in Article 3 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1725 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2018 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data by the Union institutions, bodies, offices and agencies and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 and Decision No 1247/2002/EC (OJ L 295, 21.11.2018, p.39-98), as amended, supplemented and consolidated from time to time.
"Procurement Plan"	has the meaning given to it in the Guide to Procurement.
"Project Agreement"	has the meaning given to it in Recital B.
"Prohibited Conduct"	means any Financing of Terrorism, Money Laundering or Prohibited Practice.
"Prohibited Practice"	means any: (a) Coercive Practice, meaning the impairing or harming, or threatening to impair or harm, directly or indirectly, any party or the property of a party to influence improperly the actions of a party; (b) Collusive Practice, meaning an arrangement between two or more parties designed to achieve an improper purpose, including to influence improperly the actions of another party; (c) Corrupt Practice, meaning the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting, directly or indirectly, of anything of value by a party to influence improperly the actions of another party; (d) Fraudulent Practice, meaning any act or omission, including a misrepresentation, that knowingly or recklessly misleads, or attempts to mislead, a party in order to obtain a financial (including, for the avoidance of doubt, taxation related) or other benefit or to avoid an obligation;



- (e) Obstructive Practice, meaning in relation to an investigation into a Coercive, Collusive, Corrupt or Fraudulent Practice in connection with this Grant or the Project, (a) destroying, falsifying, altering or concealing of evidence material to the investigation or making false statements to investigators, with the intent to impede the investigation; (b) threatening, harassing or intimidating any party to prevent it from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the investigation or from pursuing the investigation, or (c) acts intending to impede the exercise of the EIB Group's contractual rights of audit or inspection or access to information;
- (f) Tax Crime, meaning all offences, including tax crimes relating to direct taxes and indirect taxes and as defined in the national law of the Republic of Armenia, which are punishable by deprivation of liberty or a detention order for a maximum of more than one year; or
- (g) Misuse of EIB Group Resources and Assets, meaning any illegal activity committed in the use of the EIB Group's resources or assets (including the funds lent under this Contract) knowingly or recklessly.

"Records" has the meaning given to it in Annex 4 (*Records*).

"Relevant Person" means:

- (a) with respect to the Grant Beneficiary, any ministries, other central executive government bodies, central bank or other governmental sub-divisions, or any of their officials or representatives, or any other person acting for any of them, on its behalf or under its control, having the authority to manage and/or supervise the Grant or the Project; and
- (b) with respect to the Final Beneficiary, its mayor, any other official or representative, or any other person acting for it, on its behalf or under its control, having the authority to manage and/or supervise the Grant or the Project.

"Sanctioned Person" means any individual or entity (for the avoidance of doubt, the term entity includes, but is not limited to, any government, group or terrorist organisation) who is a designated target of, or who is otherwise a subject of, Sanctions (including, without limitation, as a result of being owned or otherwise controlled, directly or indirectly, by any individual or entity, who is a designated target of, or who is otherwise a subject of, Sanctions).

"Sanctions" means the economic or financial sanctions laws, regulations, trade embargoes or other restrictive measures (including, in particular, but not limited to, measures in relation to the financing of terrorism) enacted, administered, implemented or enforced from time to time by any of the following:

- (a) the United Nations including, *inter alia*, the United Nations Security Council;
- (b) the European Union including, *inter alia*, the Council of the European Union and the European Commission, and any other competent bodies/institutions or agencies of the European Union;



- (c) the government of the United States of America, and any department, division, agency, or office thereof, including, *inter alia*, the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the United States Department of the Treasury, the United States Department of State and/or the United States Department of Commerce; and
- (d) the government of the United Kingdom, and any department, division, agency, office or authority including, *inter alia*, the Office of Financial Sanctions Implementation of His Majesty's Treasury and the Department for International Trade of the United Kingdom.

"Social Law"

means each of:

- (a) any law, rule or regulation applicable in the Republic of Armenia in each case of which a principal objective is the protection or improvement of Social Matters;
- (b) any ILO Standards;
- (c) any United Nations treaty, convention or covenant on human rights signed and ratified by or otherwise applicable and binding on the Republic of Armenia.

"Social Matters"

means all, or any of, the following:

- (a) labour and working conditions;
- (b) occupational health and safety;
- (c) rights and interests of vulnerable groups;
- (d) rights and interests of indigenous peoples;
- (e) gender equality;
- (f) public health, safety and security;
- (g) avoidance of forced evictions and alleviation of hardship arising from involuntary resettlement; and
- (h) stakeholder engagement.

"Sub-Financing Agreement"

has the meaning given to it in Recital E.

"Termination Date"

means the later of:

- a) the date on which the Contribution Agreement is terminated; or
- b) the date on which this Agreement is terminated.

"Union Emblem"

means the logo of the European Union with the twelve yellow stars on a blue background as being used by all the institutions, bodies, offices and agencies of the European Union in accordance with *The Interinstitutional style guide* of the Publications Office of the European Union and *The Use of the EU Emblem in the Context of EU Programmes and in Non-EU Countries – Guidelines for beneficiaries and other third parties* as developed by the European Commission and as updated from time to time.

These guidelines are available at:

http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/communication/services/visual_identity/pdf/us_e-emblem_en.pdf

"Works"

means the works and supplies relating to the Project financed by the Grant as further described in Annex 1 (*Description of the Project*).

- 1.2. In the event that a different meaning is given to a capitalized term in a particular Annex, such definition will have the meaning given to it in that Annex solely for the purposes of that Annex.



- 1.3. The headings used in this Agreement, and any references made to the said headings, are for convenience of reference only and will not be taken into consideration in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 1.4. Except where the context requires otherwise, references to specific Recitals, Articles, Annexes, and other divisions of this Agreement are references to such Recitals, Articles, Annexes to, or divisions of this Agreement.
- 1.5. References to any law, including any statutes or legal acts specifically referred to herein, whether or not amendments or successors to such laws are referred to herein, are to be construed as references to that law as amended from time to time, or to any law covering the same or similar subject matter replacing, extending, consolidating or amending the same from time to time. They will also be deemed to include all regulations, by-laws, ordinances and orders made under or pursuant to that law.
- 1.6. References to a public organisation will include its successors, and if a public organisation ceases to exist or ceases to perform its functions without a successor, references to such public organisation will be deemed to include a reference to any public organisation or any organisation or entity which has taken over either or both the functions and responsibilities of such public organisation.
- 1.7. General words introduced or followed by the word "other" or "including" or "such as" or "in particular" will not be given a restrictive meaning because they are followed or preceded (as the case may be) by particular examples intended to fall within the meaning of the general words.
- 1.8. Unless the context otherwise requires, wherever used herein the plural includes the singular, the singular includes the plural, and each gender include all other genders.
- 1.9. Whenever a document is required to be "certified", such requirement will mean that the relevant document is certified as a true and complete copy of an instrument in full force and effect, and un-amended as of the date of the relevant copy.

ARTICLE 2

Subject

- 2.1. The purpose of this Agreement is to set out the rights and obligations of the Parties in relation to the use of the Grant for the implementation of the Works.
- 2.2. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, as applicable:
 - (a) implement the Works supported by the Grant in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Finance Contract and the Project Agreement, as may be modified from time to time with the approval of the Bank, including the time schedule and the description of the Project as per Annex 1 (*Description of the Project*) of this Agreement and the estimated budget as per Annex 2 (*Estimated cost of the Project*) of this Agreement;
 - (b) obtain the Bank's prior written approval to any material changes to the Project's design, implementation schedule, cost, plans and expenditures programme;
 - (c) implement the Works and the related Contracts financed by the Grant under its responsibility and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, with a view to achieving the objectives laid down in Annex 1 (*Description of the Project*);
 - (d) use the Grant exclusively for the financing of the Works, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement. In so doing, the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, fulfil its obligations with the requisite care, efficiency, transparency and diligence, in line with the principle of sound financial management and with the best practices in the field;
 - (e) comply with the applicable environmental and social legislation, including multilateral environmental and human rights agreements and treaties as appropriate, and with the Environmental and Social Standards when implementing the Contracts and the Project supported by the Grant;
 - (f) obtain and maintain requisite Environmental or Social Approvals for the Project;



- (g) comply with any such Environmental or Social Approvals;
- (h) comply with the Guide to Procurement when procuring all Contracts financed by the Grant;
- (i) fully cooperate in the protection of the European Union's financial interests;
- (j) provide for the right of the European Commission to comprehensively exercise its competences;
- (k) dedicate the Disbursement Account to the Project to the exclusion of any other activity of the Grant Beneficiary and the Final Beneficiary, as applicable;
- (l) not create or permit to subsist any charge, pledge, lien or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect over the Disbursement Account; and
- (m) promptly inform the Bank of:
 - (i) any action or protest initiated or any objection raised by any third party or any genuine complaint received by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary which is material with regard to environmental, social or other matters affecting the Project;
 - (ii) any Environmental or Social Claim that is to its knowledge commenced, pending or threatened against it and/or the Final Beneficiary;
 - (iii) any fact or event known to the Grant Beneficiary, which may substantially prejudice or affect the conditions of execution or operation of the Project;
 - (iv) any incident or accident relating to the Project which has or is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the Environment or on Social Matters;
 - (v) any non-compliance by it and/or the Final Beneficiary with any Environmental and Social Standards; and
 - (vi) any suspension, revocation or material modification of any Environmental or Social Approval.

2.3. The Grant Beneficiary represents, on the date of entry into force of this Agreement, that it is not in any of the following circumstances:

- (a) bankrupt, subject to insolvency or being wound up, has its affairs administered by a liquidator or the courts, has entered into arrangement with creditors, has suspended business activities, is the subject of proceedings concerning those matters, or is in any analogous situation arising from a similar procedure provided for in national legislation or regulations; or
- (b) in the past 5 (five) years, has been the subject of a final judgment or final administrative decision for being in breach of their obligations relating to the payment of taxes or social security contributions in accordance with the applicable law and where such obligations remain unpaid unless a binding arrangement has been established for payment thereof; or
- (c) in the past 5 (five) years, itself or persons having powers of representation, decision-making or control over it have been convicted of an offence concerning their professional conduct by a final judgment, which would affect their ability to implement the Grant and which is for one of the following reasons:
 - (i) negligently providing misleading information that may have a material influence or fraudulently misrepresenting information required for the verification of the absence of grounds for exclusion or the fulfilment of selection criteria or in the performance of a contract or an agreement;
 - (ii) entering into agreements with other persons aimed at distorting competition;
 - (iii) attempting to unduly influence the decision-making process of the contracting authority during the award procedure;



- (iv) attempting to obtain confidential information that may confer upon it undue advantages in the award procedure; or
- (d) it has been subject to a decision on exclusion contained in the published early detection and exclusion system database set up by the European Commission; or
- (e) in the past 5 (five) years, itself or persons having powers of representation, decision-making or control over it have been the subject of a final judgment for fraud, Prohibited Conduct, participation in a criminal organisation, Money Laundering or the Financing of Terrorism, terrorist offences or offences linked to terrorist activities, or inciting, aiding, abetting or attempting to commit such offences; or child labour and other forms of trafficking in human beings;

provided that the Bank may decide not to exclude the Grant Beneficiary if the Grant Beneficiary can provide evidence that remedial measures have been adopted to demonstrate its reliability despite the existence of a ground for exclusion, or where it is indispensable to ensure the continuity of the service, for a limited duration and pending the adoption of remedial measures, or where an exclusion would be disproportionate taking into account the circumstances.

2.4. The Grant Beneficiary:

- (a) confirms that all Authorisations required or desirable to lawfully enable the Grant Beneficiary to enter into, exercise their rights and comply with its obligations in the Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect; and
- (b) it will procure that the Final Beneficiary will comply with the undertakings set out in paragraph 2.2 above throughout the term of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 **Entry into Force and Duration**

- 3.1. The Agreement is effective from the Effective Date and shall remain valid for as long as any rights, obligations or liabilities arising out of its provisions remain outstanding, unless it is otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 (*Termination*).
- 3.2. The Execution Period shall end no later than the Termination Date.

ARTICLE 4 **Financing of the Works**

- 4.1. The total cost of the Project is estimated to be up to is EUR 38,000,000 (thirty-eight million euros) net of any taxes, as further detailed in Annex 2 (*Estimated Cost of the Project*). The final cost of the Project shall be determined after the completion of the Works, on the basis of the final invoices submitted by the Contractors, as paid by the Final Beneficiary and accepted by the Bank in accordance with Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*).
- 4.2. Under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Bank undertakes to make available to the Grant Beneficiary a Grant in a maximum amount up to the Grant Maximum Amount, to be used for financing the Works.
- 4.3. The Grant Beneficiary acknowledges that the Grant Maximum Amount is a maximum amount which may be reduced by the Bank, at its sole discretion, by any amounts necessary to cover, among others, any additional or increased cost which is incurred or suffered by the Bank in order to fund or perform its obligations under this Agreement including, but not limited to, the management by the Bank of the Grant (including, but not limited to, any costs incurred by the



Bank as a result of the mandatory investment of the Grant in the unitary funds established by the Bank in accordance with the FAFA prior to payment to the Grant Beneficiary).

- 4.4. The Grant shall be used exclusively to cover eligible costs incurred in respect of the Works, as specified in Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*).
- 4.5. Pursuant to the provisions of the Contribution Agreement, if at the end of the Execution Period, the final amount of the eligible costs of the Works, determined in accordance with Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*), is lower than the maximum amount of the Grant specified in Article 4.2 (*Financing of the Works*), the difference shall be returned by the Bank to the European Commission.
- 4.6. The Grant shall not have the purpose or effect of producing a profit for the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary.
- 4.7. For the avoidance of doubt, all equipment and assets purchased by the Final Beneficiary using the Grant shall belong to the Final Beneficiary.

ARTICLE 5

Design and Procurement

- 5.1 The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will undertake to purchase equipment, secure and order the Works for the Project by acceptable procurement procedures complying, to the Bank's satisfaction, with its policy as described in the Guide to Procurement and with the terms of the Finance Contract.

ARTICLE 6

Changes to the Contracts

- 6.1. Before enacting any modification of a Contract, waiving any conditions stipulated in any Contract, or making any other changes to a Contract, as well as on any decisions to suspend, cancel, rescind or otherwise terminate a Contract, the Grant Beneficiary shall, or will procure that the Final Beneficiary will, inform the Bank of the proposed extension, modification, substitution, waiver, change, or decision, and the reasons thereof, at least 30 (thirty) calendar days in advance of the date when such changes are intended to become applicable.
- 6.2. If the Bank determines that the proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the Finance Contract or would not be otherwise admissible in the light of the provisions of the Contribution Agreement, it shall promptly inform the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable, and state the reasons for its determination. If the proposal is deemed acceptable by the Bank, it shall communicate in writing to the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable, its agreement to proceed.
- 6.3. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will proceed to the signature of the relevant Contract amendment instrument or, as the case may be, to the communication to the Contractor of the notice to suspend, cancel, rescind or terminate the Contract, only after receiving the Bank's agreement to proceed, as specified in Article 6.2 (*Changes to the Contracts*).
- 6.4. A certified copy of all amendments to the Contract thus enacted or notices serviced to the relevant Contractor shall be supplied to the Bank within 30 (thirty) calendar days of their enactment or issuance.

ARTICLE 7

Payment of the Grant

- 7.1. The Grant supporting the Project will complement the financing package made available, amongst others, through the Loan and from investment grants and technical assistance grants under the



NIP and/or other funding resources. The Grant shall be used to finance, alongside, amongst others, the costs of the Project in accordance with Annex 1 (*Description of the Project*).

7.2. Subject to:

- (a) the provisions of Article 4 (*Financing of the Works*) above;
 - (b) the fulfilment of the conditions precedent specified in Article 1.4 of the Finance Contract; and
 - (c) the fulfilment of the conditions precedent specified in Article 7.6 (*Payment of the Grant*);
- the Bank will disburse the Grant in euros into the Disbursement Account.

7.3. The Grant Beneficiary, acting through the Chief of Executive Body, shall enter into the Sub-Financing Agreement with the Final Beneficiary prior to the first disbursement of the Grant. The Grant Beneficiary, acting through the Chief of Executive Body, shall make sure that the Sub-Financing Agreement includes all relevant terms, conditions and obligations that would enable the Grant Beneficiary to fulfill all obligations and requirements under this Agreement.

7.4. To the extent practicable and reasonable at the time of the relevant disbursement, the disbursement under this Agreement is made *pari passu* and pro rata with the disbursements under the Finance Contract.

7.5. For the purpose of implementing the Contracts, the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary may carry out a conversion of any amount corresponding to the Grant. For all amounts that are not in euros, the FX Rate shall be applied for the conversion of such amounts to euros. Any amount unduly paid to or unused or misused by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary and transferred back to the Bank shall be denominated in euros using the FX Rate and equal to the corresponding amount denominated in euros initially paid by the Bank to the Grant Beneficiary.

7.6. No disbursements shall be requested or made unless and until the following conditions are met, in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank:

- (a) this Agreement has been duly signed by the Parties;
- (b) the Bank has received evidence that the execution of this Agreement by the Grant Beneficiary has been duly authorized and that the persons signing this Agreement on behalf of the Grant Beneficiary are duly authorized to do so, together with the specimen signature of each such persons;
- (c) the conditions precedent in Article 1.4 of the Finance Contract have been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Bank;
- (d) the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary has provided the Bank with a certificate duly signed by a legal representative of the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable, and confirming that the conditions specified in Article 8.1 (*Eligible Costs*) are met; and
- (e) the Bank has received a legal opinion, in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank, issued by the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Armenia in the English language confirming that:
 - (i) the execution of this Agreement by the Grant Beneficiary has been duly authorised and the persons signing this Agreement on behalf of the Grant Beneficiary are duly authorised and have the capacity to do so;
 - (ii) the Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding agreement of the Grant Beneficiary, enforceable in accordance with its terms;
 - (iii) no consent, approval, order or Authorisation of, or registration, declaration or filing with any governmental or public body or authority of the Republic of Armenia is required for the valid authorisation, execution or performance by the Grant Beneficiary of its obligations under this Agreement and for the enforcement of this Agreement;
 - (iv) the execution, delivery and performance by the Grant Beneficiary of the Agreement do not violate or be in breach of the laws of the Republic of Armenia and do not cause any



material breach of any agreement or undertaking by which the Grant Beneficiary is bound; and

- (v) the application of the laws of Luxembourg as the proper law of the Agreement and the valid submission by the Grant Beneficiary to arbitration under the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules.

Such legal opinion shall be supported by the relevant documents evidencing the authority of the Republic to enter into this Agreement and evidence of due approval of this Agreement in accordance with the applicable laws of the Republic of Armenia;

- 7.7. The first tranche of the Grant shall be disbursed by the Bank within 30 (thirty) calendar days from the date on which:
- (a) the Bank has received a request in this regard from the Grant Beneficiary, substantially in the form included as Annex 3 (*Model Request for Payment*);
 - (b) the conditions specified in Article 7.6 (*Payment of the Grant*) have been duly met;
 - (c) the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary submitted and the Bank accepted all the reports which were due pursuant to Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*) prior to the date of the request for payment; and
 - (d) the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary has provided the Bank with supporting documentation, in a form and substance satisfactory to the Bank, substantiating that at least 75% (seventy-five percent) of the requested disbursement will be effectively employed by the Final Beneficiary for the implementation of Works and the payment of the forecasted expenses in accordance with Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*) within 180 (one hundred and eighty) days from the requested disbursement.
- 7.8. The disbursement of each tranche other than the first tranche, up to the Grant Maximum Amount specified in Article 4.2 (*Financing of the Works*), shall be made by the Bank within 60 (sixty) calendar days from the date on which:
- (a) the Bank has received a request in this regard from the Grant Beneficiary, substantially in the form included as Annex 3 (*Model Request for Payment*);
 - (b) the conditions specified in Article 7.6 (*Payment of the Grant*) continue to be met;
 - (c) the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary submitted and the Bank accepted all the reports which were due pursuant to Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*) prior to the date of the request for payment; and
 - (d) the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary has provided the Bank with supporting documentation, in a form and substance satisfactory to the Bank, substantiating that:
 - (i) at least 75% (seventy-five percent) of the immediately preceding disbursement; and
 - (ii) 100% (one hundred percent) of all other disbursements;
 have been effectively employed by the Final Beneficiary for the financing of the Works or are subject to a legal commitment with Contractors.
- 7.9. If the final amount of the eligible costs incurred by the Final Beneficiary under the Contracts is lower than the total amount of the Grant already disbursed by the Bank in accordance with this Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*), the amount of the Grant disbursed in excess of the final amount of eligible costs incurred by the Final Beneficiary shall be recovered by the Bank pursuant to Article 20 (*Recovery*) and shall be returned to the European Commission.
- 7.10. In relation to the foregoing, the Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will:
- (a) ensure that the invoices submitted by the Contractors for payments under the Contracts include, as a minimum, the following information:
 - (i) the name and address of the Contractor;
 - (ii) the title and any unique identification code of the Contract;
 - (iii) the amount requested for payment, in euros equivalent applying the FX Rate, quoting separately the amount corresponding to any taxes, customs and duties that may be payable; and



- (iv) an identification of the Works delivered that are covered by the payment requested or a clear identification of the payment requested as an advance payment, as applicable.
 - (b) ensure, and include terms to this effect in each Contract, that if the terms and conditions for payment of the Contractor agreed in the Contract include categories or items of expenditure that are paid to the Contractor at actual cost, when such expenditure is incurred by the Contractor in a currency other than Euro the amount of such expenditure to be claimed for payment under this Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) shall be calculated by converting into Euro the amount actually incurred by the Contractor in a different currency, at the FX Rate applicable on the date of the relevant payment to the Contractor.
- 7.11. For any disbursement, including the first tranche, the Bank reserves the right to request any additional information or documents related to the payment as it may deem necessary for establishing the eligibility and payability of the amounts requested. For the avoidance of doubt, the request for payment shall not be admissible if one or more of the essential requirements, as defined in this Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*), are not met.
- 7.12. The Bank may suspend the time limit for payments specified in Articles 7.6 and 7.7 (*Payment of the Grant*) by notifying in writing the Grant Beneficiary that:
- (a) the amount indicated in the request for payment is not due, or
 - (b) supporting documents to the Bank's satisfaction have not been supplied, or
 - (c) it thinks it needs to conduct further checks, including on-the-spot checks, to make sure that the expenditure declared is eligible, or
 - (d) it is necessary to verify whether suspected or alleged substantial errors, irregularities or fraud have occurred in the award or implementation of any Contract; or
 - (e) the European Union requests the Bank to suspend all its disbursements pursuant to the FAFA or the Contribution Agreement; or
 - (f) the European Commission deliver a recovery notice to the Bank pursuant to the FAFA or the Contribution Agreement; or
 - (g) the Agreement is terminated pursuant to the FAFA or the Contribution Agreement; or
 - (h) the European Union requests the Bank to reimburse part or all amounts already disbursed to the Beneficiary pursuant to the FAFA.

Such suspension shall take effect on the date when the notification is sent by the Bank to the Grant Beneficiary. Without prejudice to Article 23 (*Termination*), the time limit for the payment shall start running again on the date on which the reason for suspension of payments is addressed to the satisfaction of the Bank.

- 7.13. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, grant the Bank or its authorised representatives the assistance and access rights specified in Article 15.2 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*) for the purposes of undertaking the verifications and controls referred to in Article 7.10 (*Payment of the Grant*).
- 7.14. The disbursements made by the Bank pursuant to this Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) shall not imply recognition of the regularity, or of the authenticity, completeness and correctness of the documents and information provided by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable, in support of the requests for payments it submits to the Bank.

ARTICLE 8

Eligible Costs

- 8.1. In order to be considered eligible for payment under the Grant, the costs covered by the requests for disbursement submitted by the Grant Beneficiary pursuant to Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) must:
- (a) relate to the Works actually provided by a Contractor in accordance with the terms of the relevant Contract. For the avoidance of doubt, the following costs are also eligible: (i) the



costs of any ancillary services strictly linked to the Works (such as testing, commissioning, end-user training, etc.) and procured as part of the Contracts and (ii) the costs incurred by the Final Beneficiary for the expenditure verification certificates to be provided to the Bank pursuant to Article 9.4 of this Agreement;

- (b) be incurred by the Final Beneficiary, during the Execution Period and necessary for the implementation of the Works. For the purposes of this Agreement, a cost shall be considered as "incurred" by the Final Beneficiary when the Works, or part thereof, to which it corresponds are implemented by a Contractor during the Execution Period and accepted by the Final Beneficiary and considered eligible by the Bank, after approval of relevant operational and financial reports submitted to the Bank by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary on the implementation of the Works financed by the Grant, thus excluding any payments to a Contractor made in the form of advances (1) before the Execution Period, when the Works, or part thereof, to which it corresponds are implemented by a Contractor during the Execution Period and accepted by the Final Beneficiary and considered eligible by the Bank, after approval of relevant operational and financial reports submitted to the Bank by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary on the implementation of the Works financed by the Grant; and (2) during the Execution Period, when the Works, or part thereof, to which it corresponds are not implemented by a Contractor during the Execution Period and accepted by the Final Beneficiary and considered eligible by the Bank, after approval of relevant operational and financial reports submitted to the Bank by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary on the implementation of the Works financed by the Grant;
 - (c) it is included in the agreed estimated budget for the Project as per Annex 2 (*Estimated cost of the Project*) of this Agreement;
 - (d) comply with the requirements of applicable tax and social legislation;
 - (e) be necessary and comply with the principle of sound financial management, in particular regarding value for money and cost-effectiveness and be included in the estimated budget for the Project agreed between the Parties; and
 - (f) be identifiable and verifiable, and in particular be recorded in the accounting records of the Beneficiary and be determined according to the applicable accounting standards of the Republic of Armenia and to the usual cost accounting practices of the Final Beneficiary.
- 8.2. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, comply with the conditions specified in Article 8.1 (*Eligible Costs*) before submitting any request for payment to the Bank.

For the avoidance of doubt, in relation to Article 8.1 (*Eligible Costs*), point (b), the Final Beneficiary may have commenced the procurement procedure to award a Contract, and such Contract with the relevant Contractor may have been signed by the Final Beneficiary before the start of the Execution Period, provided that the Works for which costs are claimed for payment from the Grant are delivered to and accepted by the Final Beneficiary during the Execution Period (thus excluding any Works which may be delivered before the start, or after the end of the Execution Period).

- 8.3. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will keep full, accurate and systematic Records on the implementation of each Contract and the use of the Grant, in such form and detail as is necessary and sufficient to establish accurately that the activities have been carried out and the cost identified in its reports to the Bank have been duly incurred for the implementation of the Works and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

Such Records shall enable the income and expenditure related to the Works to be easily traced, identified and verified, and shall be kept by the Final Beneficiary for a period of six (6) years following the Termination Date and in any case until any on-going audit, verification, appeal, litigation or pursuit of claim, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or a Contract has been disposed of. They shall be easily accessible and filed so as to facilitate their examination.

- 8.4. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, provide the Bank with all necessary verifiable information and supporting documentation including, the audited financial statement of expenditure referred to in Article 9.6 (*Information and Reporting*) for the Bank to satisfy itself that any Works which are co-financed by the Grant have been delivered, and that expenditure declared by the Final Beneficiary in connection with the Works has actually been paid and complies with the conditions for the award and use of the Grant.



- 8.5. For the avoidance of doubt, all bank charges related to the use of the Disbursement Account are not considered eligible for payment under the Grant and shall be borne by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary, as the case may be.

ARTICLE 9 Information and Reporting

- 9.1. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, cooperate at all times with the Bank and the Contractors in relation to the provision of the Works. In particular, the Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will use their best endeavours to ensure that the Contractors' employees and their dependants obtain the visas and permits, including work and residence permits, required in accordance with the applicable laws of the Republic of Armenia, it being understood that the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary shall have no obligation to cover the costs thereof, and that the responsibility for submitting a visa application, with associated supporting documents, to the visa issuing authority of the Republic of Armenia rests solely with the Contractors.
- 9.2. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will provide the Bank with full information on the implementation of this Agreement and the Works. To this end, the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will (as applicable), provide annual progress reports and a final implementation report, consisting of a narrative section and a financial section. The reports shall be drafted in English and financial information shall be consolidated in euros. Each report shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank.
- 9.3. Each annual progress report must provide a full account of the achievements of the Project within the twelve (12) months reporting period and the status at end of that period.

The narrative section shall consist of, at least:

- (a) the status of any ongoing procurement activities;
- (b) progress of Works and Contracts;
- (c) an update on environmental and social aspects;
- (d) an update on ongoing sector reforms, if any;
- (e) any particular operational challenges faced and measures taken to overcome them, any changes in the implementation of the Project;
- (f) any communication activities and measures undertaken to ensure the visibility of the EU's contribution to the Project;
- (g) an overview of the use of the Grant broken down by components of the Works;
- (h) the work plan and cash flow forecast for the next twelve (12) months;
- (i) an update on the overall Project completion date and estimated Project final cost; and
- (j) an update on progress indicators, if measurable at that stage; the main indicators that will be monitored at the Project level are listed in Annex 5 (*Progress Indicators*).

The financial section shall consist of:

- (i) an updated financing plan (including the latest figures available);
- (ii) an updated disbursement forecast; and
- (iii) an overview of expenditure, listing eligible costs, determined in accordance with Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*), incurred in the period covered by the report and claimed for payment from the Grant, in the currency of expenditure and in its equivalent Euro amount, calculated in accordance with Article 7.7 (*Payment of the Grant*), and indicating for each item of expenditure its title, amount, relevant category of expenditure specified in Annex 2 (*Estimated cost of the Project*), and the reference of the document evidencing it.

Should the disbursement forecast change substantially, the Grant Beneficiary shall, or shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, send an updated forecast to the Bank. If the Final



Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary determines that the forecast budget and, on its basis, the amount of pre-financing already paid by the Bank for any twelve (12) month period may be insufficient to cover the needs of the Project for the remaining part of that twelve (12) month period, this updated forecast shall be accompanied by a financial statement which shall demonstrate the necessity for further pre-financing (by demonstrating that 75% of the immediately preceding disbursement and 100% of all other disbursements have been effectively employed by the Final Beneficiary for the implementation of the Project or are subject to a legal commitment with Contractors).

- 9.4. The final implementation report shall provide a detailed description of the activities carried out, the results and impact of the Project covering the whole implementation period.

The narrative section shall consist of an overview of at least:

- (i) the procurement activities;
- (ii) Works and Contracts;
- (iii) environmental and social aspects;
- (iv) the status of any ongoing sector reforms, if any;
- (v) any particular operational challenges faced and measures taken to overcome them, any changes in the implementation of the Project;
- (vi) communication activities and measures undertaken to ensure the visibility of the EU's contribution to the Project;
- (vii) the use of the Grant and other project financing sources broken down by components of the Works;
- (viii) Achievement of progress indicators (see Article 9.3).

The financial section shall consist of:

- (i) final financing plan;
 - (ii) an overview of expenditure, listing eligible costs, determined in accordance with Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*), incurred in the project period and claimed for payment from the Grant, in the currency of expenditure and in its equivalent Euro amount, calculated in accordance with Article 7.7 (*Payment of the Grant*), and indicating for each item of expenditure its title, amount, relevant category of expenditure specified in Annex 2 (*Estimated cost of the Project*), and the reference of the document evidencing it.
- 9.5. The annual progress reports must be submitted to the Bank no later than 31st January of each year. The final implementation report must be submitted to the Bank no later than 5 (five) months after the end of the Execution Period.
- 9.6. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will provide annually an externally audited financial statement of expenditure of the previous calendar year. Such financial statement shall be audited by an independent external auditor, the selection of which requires the prior written approval of the Bank in accordance with terms of reference provided by the Bank to the Grant Beneficiary and approved by the Bank. It shall be submitted no later than 28th February (or 29th February, as the case may be) each year and for the first time by 28th February 2025 at the latest. The auditor shall examine whether the costs declared and claimed for payment from the Grant pursuant to Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) are real, accurately recorded and eligible according to this Agreement. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will fully cooperate with such external auditor and facilitate its work.
- 9.7. All reports shall be provided by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary to the Bank in paper and electronic format.
- 9.8. If the Grant Beneficiary fails to submit, or fails to make sure that the Final Beneficiary submitted, to the Bank, by the deadlines indicated in Article 9.3 (*Information and Reporting*), any of the reports due, and fails to furnish an acceptable and sufficient written explanation of the reasons why it is unable to comply with this obligation, the Bank may terminate the Agreement, in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 (*Termination*), and recover any amounts of the Grant already disbursed under this Agreement and not substantiated, including through assigning its rights to recover to the European Commission, in accordance with Article 22 (*Assignments*).



- 9.9. The Grant Beneficiary shall, or shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, inform the Bank without delay of any circumstances likely to hamper or delay the implementation of the Works.
- 9.10. The Bank may request clarifications, alterations or additional information or documents in relation to any of the reports submitted by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary pursuant to this Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*), which must be supplied by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary within fifteen (15) calendar days of such request.
- 9.11. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will (as applicable), inform the Bank immediately of:
- (i) of a genuine allegation or complaint or information with regard to any Prohibited Conduct or any Sanction related to the Project;
 - (ii) should it become aware of any fact or information confirming or reasonably suggesting that (a) any Prohibited Conduct has occurred in connection with the Project, or (b) any of the funds invested in its share capital or in the Project was derived from an illicit origin;
 - (iii) of any breach of the representations and warranties given under or in connection with this Agreement;
 - (iv) any claim, action, proceeding, formal notice or investigation relating to any Sanctions concerning the Grant Beneficiary, the Final Beneficiary, or any Relevant Person;
 - (v) unless prohibited by law, any material litigation, arbitration, administrative proceedings or investigation carried out by a court, administration or similar public authority, which, to the best of its knowledge and belief, is current, imminent or pending against the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary or their controlling entities or members of the Grant Beneficiary's or the Final Beneficiary's management bodies in connection with Prohibited Conduct related to the Grant or the Project;
 - (vi) of any measure taken by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary prohibited by Article 17 (*Integrity Commitments*) of this Agreement,
- and set out the action to be taken with respect to such matters.
- 9.12. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, deliver to the Bank any such information or further document concerning the financing, procurement, implementation, operation and matters relating to Environment or Social Matters of or for the Project, as the Bank may reasonably require within a reasonable time, provided always that if such information or document is not delivered to the Bank on time, and the Grant Beneficiary does not rectify the omission within a reasonable time set by the Bank in writing, the Bank may remedy the deficiency, to the extent feasible, by employing its own staff or a consultant or any other third party, at the Grant Beneficiary's expense and the Grant Beneficiary shall provide such persons with all assistance necessary for the purpose.

ARTICLE 10

Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights

- 10.1. Subject to any pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights of any individual or legal entity, including any of the Parties, the Intellectual Property Rights in new materials compiled or prepared by the Contractors in the performance of the Contracts, including all reports and relevant data and information such as maps, diagrams, plans, databases, other documents and software, supporting records or material, shall vest in the Final Beneficiary.
- 10.2. Without prejudice to Article 10.1 (*Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights*) and subject to any applicable confidentiality requirements, the Grant Beneficiary will procure that the Final Beneficiary grants to the Bank and to the European Commission an irrevocable, non-exclusive, royalty-free, perpetual licence, with rights to grant sub-licences, in any new Intellectual Property Rights. In particular, the Bank and the European Commission shall have the right to use freely, including to store, modify, translate, display, reproduce by any technical procedure, publish or communicate by any medium, all documents, including any reports pursuant to Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*), deriving from this Agreement and the Contracts, whatever their form. To this effect, the Grant Beneficiary shall ensure that the Final Beneficiary has the right to use the



relevant pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights, including granting such license as foreseen by this Article 10 (*Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights*).

- 10.3. In case a recognisable individual is depicted in a photograph or film produced in connection with the implementation of this Agreement, the Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in the final implementation report submitted to the Bank in accordance with Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*) a statement from such individual whereby he gives permission for such use of his image, it being understood that such requirement shall not apply in case of photographs taken or films shot in public places where random members of the public are identifiable only hypothetically, or of photographs taken or films shot of public persons acting in their public capacity.
- 10.4. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in each Contract provisions requiring the Contractor to comply with the obligations specified in this Article 10 (*Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights*), as necessary.
- 10.5. The equipment and supplies paid for by the Grant shall be the property of the Final Beneficiary. The documentary proof of such property shall be kept for verification along with the documents mentioned in Article 8.3 (*Eligible Costs*).

ARTICLE 11

Visibility and Transparency

- 11.1. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, cooperate and coordinate the communication and visibility activities planned and implemented in relation to the Works at all times with the Bank and the Contractors. For this purpose, the Grant Beneficiary will, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, be guided by the "EU Communication and Visibility requirements in EU-financed external actions"² as well as the EIB Use of logo guide and/or any other succeeding document and/or specific communication strategy/plan developed for this Project.
- 11.2. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will (as applicable), document and report all communication and visibility activities implemented in relation to the Works.
- 11.3. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take all appropriate measures to publicise the fact that the Project and the Contracts have received funding from the European Union. Information given to the press, to the Contractors, all related publicity material, official notices, reports and publications, shall acknowledge that the Project and the Contracts are carried out "*with funding by the European Union*" and shall display in an appropriate way the Union Emblem as well as the Bank's logo.
- 11.4. Where equipment or vehicles and major supplies have been purchased using funds provided by the EU, the Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will require Contractors to, include appropriate acknowledgments on such vehicles, equipment and major supplies as well as ensure EU and Bank visibility through outdoor promotion (display project boards, billboards, commemorative plaques etc.)
- 11.5. The Parties agree to extend an invitation to the Bank, the European Commission and to the Delegation of the EU to the Republic of Armenia to participate in any and all events any of them may organise in relation to this Agreement, the Contracts or the Project, over the duration of this Agreement. Such events may include any regular or technical working meetings between the Parties in the context of the Project supported by the Grant.
- 11.6. Where high-level visits are planned, the Parties will inform each other and consider coordinating these visits and agreeing on joint messages.
- 11.7. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in each Contract provisions requiring the Contractor to respect the same visibility requirements as specified in

² https://ec.europa.eu/international-partnerships/system/files/communication-visibility-requirements-2018_en.pdf



Article 11.1 (*Visibility and Transparency*), and to include the following texts in each report or any other deliverable it submits pursuant to such Contract:

- (a) *"This document has been produced with the financial assistance of the European Union in the framework of the Neighbourhood Investment Platform and through the general budget of the European Union."*
 - (b) *"Disclaimer: The authors take full responsibility for the contents of this report. The views expressed in this document are not necessarily those of the European Union or the European Investment Bank. The European Union, the European Investment Bank, their members, governing bodies, employees or agents, accept no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the interpretation or use of the information, or reliance upon views contained herein, or from the use by third parties of results or methods presented in this report."*
- 11.8. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will (as applicable), include, in its regular reports to the Bank submitted in accordance with Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*), information on measures implemented to ensure the visibility of the European Union's financial contribution, and communicate to the Bank any other progress and situation reports, publications, press releases and updates relevant to this Agreement, as and when they are issued.
- 11.9. Subject to the applicable rules on confidentiality, security and protection of personal data, the Grant Beneficiary authorizes, and will procure that the Final Beneficiary authorise, the Bank and the European Commission to publish, on an annual basis, the following information in relation to this Agreement: the title, nature and purpose of this Agreement and the Project, the name, address and country of the Grant Beneficiary and the Final Beneficiary and the Grant Maximum Amount.
- 11.10. If the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary publishes on their website any information in relation to this Agreement or the Contracts, the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, provide the Bank with the address of such website and hereby authorises the publication of such address on the Bank's website.

ARTICLE 12

Conflict of Interests

- 12.1. The Grant Beneficiary undertakes to, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take all necessary precautions to prevent, mitigate or end any conflict of interests arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. There is a conflict of interest where the impartial and objective exercise of the functions of any person implementing this Agreement is compromised (i) for reasons involving family, emotional life, political or national affinity, economic interest or any other shared interest with another third party or (ii) by virtue of that person's duties and tasks as a member of staff towards his employer. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, inform the Bank without delay of any situation constituting or likely to lead to any such conflict, during the period of validity of this Agreement.
- 12.2. The Bank reserves the right to verify that any measures put in place by the Grant Beneficiary of the Final Beneficiary to prevent, mitigate or end conflicts of interests are adequate, and may require additional measures to be taken if necessary.
- 12.3. If the Grant Beneficiary fails to comply with the obligations set forth in this Article, the Bank may terminate this Agreement, in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 (*Termination*).
- 12.4. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in each Contract provisions requiring the Contractor to comply with any obligations or additional measure specified in this Article 12 (*Conflict of Interests*), as necessary.



ARTICLE 13

Confidentiality

- 13.1. The Parties warrant that they will keep Confidential Information, and all documents containing, or referring to, any Confidential Information, under their effective control and using the same standard of care they use to keep their own confidential information confidential, and that they will not use or reproduce any document containing, or referring to, any Confidential Information, nor allow any other person to use or reproduce any such document, except to the extent necessary to enable it to exercise its rights or perform its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, or with the prior agreement in writing of the owner of the Confidential Information.
- 13.2. The obligations specified in Article 13.1 (*Confidentiality*) shall not be regarded as being breached to the extent that:
- (a) disclosure of or access to Confidential Information is authorised or required by law, or any rule, regulation or treaty or by any order of a court having competent jurisdiction in the matter, which are applicable to the disclosing Party;
 - (b) the Confidential Information is disclosed by a Party in order to protect its interests in the course of any legal or arbitration proceedings to which it is a party;
 - (c) the Confidential Information is disclosed or access to Confidential Information is granted pursuant to the obligations specified in Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*);
 - (d) the Confidential Information is disclosed by the Bank to the European Commission pursuant to the Contribution Agreement or to another EU Body;
 - (e) the information designated by the Grant Beneficiary as confidential is, in accordance with the Bank's transparency policy (as at the time of disclosure), accessible upon request or published in summary format on the Bank's website.
- 13.3. Where any Party discloses Confidential Information to a third party pursuant to Article 13.2 (*Confidentiality*), with the exception of letter (e) therein, the disclosing Party shall notify the receiving third party that the information is Confidential Information.
- 13.4. Where a Party discloses Confidential Information to a third person pursuant to Article 13.2(c) (*Confidentiality*), that Party will give written notice to the other Party immediately upon becoming aware of any such requirement to disclose information and the other Party is entitled to argue in any such circumstances against the disclosure of any Confidential Information.
- 13.5. The Parties shall preserve the confidentiality of the Confidential Information until at least 6 (six) years after the end of the Execution Period.
- 13.6. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in each Contract provisions requiring the Contractor to comply with any obligations specified in this Article 13 (*Confidentiality*).

ARTICLE 14

Monitoring and Evaluation

- 14.1. If the Bank or the European Commission carries out an evaluation of, or a monitoring mission for, the Grant or the Works, the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, provide the representatives of the Bank or the European Commission, or persons authorised by them, with any document or information which will assist with the mission, and shall grant them the access rights specified at Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*), subject to Article 13 (*Confidentiality*).
- 14.2. If a Party carries out or commissions an evaluation of the use of the Grant or the Works, it must provide to the other Party a copy of the corresponding evaluation report. The Bank reserves the right to provide a copy of such evaluation report to the European Commission, representing the European Union as a donor.



ARTICLE 15

Verifications, Controls and Audits

- 15.1. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, allow the relevant EU Body and any external auditor authorised by the preceding, (i) to verify, by examining the original documents (including the right to make copies thereof) and by means of on-the-spot checks, the implementation of the Works and the execution of the Contracts in order to protect the financial interests of the European Union, with a view to establishing whether there has been any Prohibited Conduct affecting the financial interests of the European Union in connection with the Works; (ii) to conduct a full audit, if necessary, on the basis of supporting documents for the accounts, accounting documents and any other document which is relevant to the financing of the Works; (iii) to visit the sites, installations and works comprising the Project; (iv) to interview representatives of the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary and not obstruct contacts with any other person involved in or affected by the Project; and (v) to review the Grant Beneficiary's or the Final Beneficiary's books and records in relation to the execution of the Project and to be able to take copies of related documents to the extent permitted by the law. Such verifications, controls or audits may take place up to six (6) years after the Termination Date.
- 15.2. Pursuant to Article 15.1 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*), the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, provide the relevant EU Body and any external auditor authorised by the preceding, or ensure that they are provided, with all necessary access and assistance for this purpose. Access given in accordance with this Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*) shall be on the basis of confidentiality with respect to third parties, without prejudice to the obligations of public or EU law to which these institutions or bodies and their staff, agents or authorised representatives are subject.
- 15.3. The Grant Beneficiary shall facilitate investigations by the Bank and/or the EU Bodies in connection with any alleged or suspected occurrence of a Prohibited Conduct or violation of any Sanctions and shall provide the Bank and/or the EU Bodies or ensure that the Bank and/or the EU Bodies is provided, with all necessary assistance for the purposes described in this Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*).
- 15.4. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will procure, including by foreseeing terms to this effect in each Contract, that the rights granted in accordance with this Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*) shall be equally applicable to each Contractor.
- 15.5. The Grant Beneficiary acknowledge, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will acknowledge, that the Bank may be obliged to divulge such information relating to the Republic, the Grant Beneficiary, the Final Beneficiary, this Agreement and the Contracts to any competent European Union institution or body, in accordance with the relevant mandatory provisions of EU law.

ARTICLE 16

Protection of Personal Data

- 16.1. The processing of Personal Data shall be carried out by the Bank in accordance with the FAFA and the applicable European Union legislation on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of Personal Data by the European Union institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data.
- 16.2. When disclosing information (other than mere contact information relating to the Grant Beneficiary's personnel involved in the management of this Agreement ("**Contact Details**")) to the Bank in connection with this Agreement, the Grant Beneficiary shall redact or otherwise amend that information (as necessary) so that it does not contain any information relating to identified or identifiable individuals ("**Personal Information**"), except where this Agreement specifically requires, or the Bank specifically requests in writing to disclose such information in the form of Personal Information.



16.3. Before disclosing any Personal Information (other than Contact Details) to the Bank in connection with this Agreement, the Grant Beneficiary shall ensure that each individual to whom such Personal Information relates:

- (a) has been informed of the disclosure to the Bank (including the categories of Personal Information to be disclosed); and
- (b) has been advised on the information contained in (or has been provided with an appropriate link to) the Bank's privacy statement in relation to its lending and investment activities as set out from time to time at <https://www.eib.org/en/privacy/lending> (or such other address as the Bank may notify to the Grant Beneficiary in writing from time to time).

ARTICLE 17 Integrity Commitment

17.1. Prohibited Conduct

- (a) The Grant Beneficiary shall not, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will not, engage in (and shall not authorise or permit any other person acting on its behalf to engage in) any Prohibited Conduct in connection with the Project, any tendering procedure for the Project, or any transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- (b) The Grant Beneficiary undertakes to, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take such actions as the Bank shall reasonably request to investigate or terminate any alleged or suspected occurrence of any Prohibited Conduct in connection with the Project.
- (c) The Grant Beneficiary undertakes to, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, ensure, that Contracts financed by the Grant include the necessary provisions to enable the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable, to investigate or terminate any alleged or suspected occurrence of any Prohibited Conduct in connection with the Project.

17.2. **Sanctions:** The Grant Beneficiary shall not, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will not (and shall not permit or authorise any other person to), directly or indirectly:

- (a) enter into a business relationship with, and/or make any funds and/or economic resources available to, or for the benefit of, any Sanctioned Person in connection with the Project;
- (b) use all or any part of the proceeds of this Grant or lend, contribute or otherwise make available such proceeds to any person, in any manner that would result in a breach by itself and/or by the Bank of any Sanctions;
- (c) fund all or part of any payment under this Agreement out of proceeds derived from activities or businesses with a Sanctioned Person, a person in breach of the Sanctions or in any manner that would result in a breach by itself and/or by the Bank of any Sanctions.

It is acknowledged and agreed that the undertakings set out in this Article 17.2 are only sought by and given to the Bank to the extent that to do so would be permissible pursuant to any applicable anti-boycott rule of the EU such as Regulation (EC) 2271/96.

17.3. **Relevant Persons:** The Grant Beneficiary undertakes to, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take within a reasonable timeframe appropriate measures in respect of any Relevant Person who is the subject of a final and irrevocable court ruling in connection with Prohibited Conduct perpetrated in the course of the exercise of their professional duties, in order to ensure that such Relevant Person is excluded from any of the Grant Beneficiary's or the Final Beneficiary's activities in relation to this Agreement, the Grant and the Project.

17.4. **Representations and Warranties:** The Grant Beneficiary represents and warrants to the Bank that at the Effective Date:

- (a) the Grant Beneficiary is not, and the Final Beneficiary is not, a Sanctioned Person, or is not in breach of Sanctions; it is acknowledged and agreed that the representations set out in this paragraph (a) are only sought by and given to the Bank to the extent that to do so would be permissible pursuant to any applicable anti-boycott rule of the EU such as Regulation (EC) 2271/96;



- (b) no funds invested in the Project by the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary or are of illicit origin, including products of Money Laundering or otherwise linked to the Financing of Terrorism;
- (c) neither the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, its officials or any persons holding a public office, nor any persons acting on its behalf or under its control has committed or will commit (i) any Prohibited Conduct in connection with the Project or any transaction contemplated by the Agreement; or (ii) any illegal or unlawful activity related to the Financing of Terrorism or Money Laundering; and
- (d) the Project (including without limitation, the negotiation, award and performance of contracts financed or to be financed by the Grant) has not involved or given rise to any Prohibited Conduct.

The representations and warranties are deemed repeated on each date of submission of the Disbursement Request to the Bank, Disbursement Date and on the Termination Date.

- 17.5. For the purposes of this Article 17 (*Integrity Commitments*), the knowledge of any minister, state secretary, assistant minister, representative, official or advisor or any other person holding public office or function in or otherwise employed by or a director or employee of a public authority or public enterprise or a director or official of the Grant Beneficiary and/or the Final Beneficiary or any staff member of a Project Management Group shall be deemed the knowledge of the Grant Beneficiary. The Grant Beneficiary undertakes to inform the Bank if they should become aware of any fact or information suggestive of the commission of any such act, and shall facilitate any investigation that the relevant EU Body or any person authorised by the preceding may make concerning such act or behaviour.

Failure by the Grant Beneficiary to comply with any of the obligations, or breach of any representation and warranties, set out in this Article 17 (*Integrity Commitments*), entitles the Bank to request recovery under Article 20 (*Recovery*) and to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Article 23 (*Termination*).

ARTICLE 18

Force Majeure

- 18.1. The Party faced with Force Majeure will inform the other Party without delay, stating the nature, probable duration and foreseeable effects of the problem, and the measures taken or to be taken to minimise damage.
- 18.2. A Party will not be held in breach of its obligations under this Agreement if it is prevented from fulfilling them by Force Majeure.

ARTICLE 19

Suspension

- 19.1. The Grant Beneficiary may inform the Bank that the Final Beneficiary suspends the implementation of all or part of the Contracts, and the Bank may request the Grant Beneficiary to ensure that the Final Beneficiary does so, if circumstances (including Force Majeure) make it too difficult or dangerous to continue. If the decision to suspend implementation belongs to the Final Beneficiary, the Grant Beneficiary shall, or shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, inform the Bank without delay and provide all the necessary details. If a decision to suspend implementation is taken, the Bank or the Grant Beneficiary may terminate this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 (*Termination*). If this Agreement is not terminated, the Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take all necessary measures to minimise the time of suspension and shall resume implementation once circumstances allow, and shall inform the Bank accordingly.



- 19.2. The Bank may also suspend the implementation of this Agreement in the following cases: (i) in the event of *Force Majeure*; (ii) when necessary in order to verify if the execution of the Works, the Contracts or the Project has been affected by substantial breaches, errors, irregularities or fraud; (iii) upon the adoption by the European Union of a decision identifying a violation of human rights which prohibits the Bank from performing its obligations under this Agreement; and/or (iv) upon the European Commission suspending the implementation of the Contribution Agreement. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, provide any information, clarification or document requested by the Bank in respect of the verifications referred to in point (ii) within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of such request. If such verifications indicate that the execution of the Works or the Contracts has been affected by substantial errors, irregularities or fraud, or breach of obligations by the Grant Beneficiary or any Contractor, the Bank reserves the right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Article 23 (*Termination*) and recover any amounts already disbursed to the extent that such disbursement was affected by such substantial errors, irregularities, fraud or breach of obligations. Article 25 (*Liability and Indemnity*) shall apply accordingly.

ARTICLE 20

Recovery

- 20.1. If any amount of the Grant is unduly disbursed by the Bank, or if recovery is otherwise justified in accordance with this Agreement, including as a result of any verifications, controls or audits carried out pursuant to Article 7.11 (*Payment of the Grant*) or Article 15 (*Verifications, Controls and Audits*), the Grant Beneficiary shall repay such amounts to the Bank, within thirty (30) calendar days from receiving the debit note from the Bank requesting such repayment. The Grant Beneficiary shall make payments of such amount requested by the Bank to the Bank in Euro, into the account notified by the Bank in its written request, without taking into account any FX rate applied at the time of the initial payment of the Grant by the Bank to the Grant Beneficiary. For the avoidance of doubt, any amount unduly disbursed by the Bank, or unused or misused by the Grant Beneficiary, as the case may be, and transferred back to the Bank shall be denominated in EUR and equal to the corresponding amount denominated in EUR initially paid by the Bank to the Grant Beneficiary.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Bank may, in particular, proceed to recover any amounts of the Grant it disbursed, pursuant to Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*), in excess of the final amount of eligible costs incurred by the Final Beneficiary determined in accordance with Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*).

- 20.2. The written request from the Bank as to the aggregate amount due to be repaid by the Grant Beneficiary, shall, save in the case of manifest error, be conclusive evidence of the amount due, and any bank charges, any foreign exchange cost or loss or other taxes whatsoever incurred by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary for the repayment of the amounts due to the Bank shall be borne entirely by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, as applicable.
- 20.3. Without prejudice to the rights of the Parties to agree to repayments in instalments, if the Grant Beneficiary fails to repay any amount by its due date, the sum shall bear interest at the rate applied by the European Central Bank to its principal refinancing operations, as published in the C series of the Official Journal of the European Union on the first day of the month in which payment was due, increased by three and a half percentage points. The interest shall be payable for the period elapsing from the day following expiry of the time limit for repayment, inclusive, up to the day of payment, exclusive. Any partial payment shall first cover the interest.

ARTICLE 21

Amendments

- 21.1. Any amendments to this Agreement, including its Annexes, must be set out in writing in an instrument signed by the Parties, and shall become effective on the terms set out in the relevant



amendment agreement. The provisions of such amendments, executed in accordance with this Article 21 (*Amendments*), shall govern and take precedence only over those specific provisions of this Agreement that are expressly amended thereby.

- 21.2. No amendments are permitted to the extent they may have the purpose or the effect of making changes to this Agreement that would call into question the award of the Grant.
- 21.3. Changes of address or of contact details may simply be notified to the other Parties in writing, in accordance with Article 26 (*Notices and Other Communications*).
- 21.4. An amendment to this Agreement does not need to be ratified or approved by the governing bodies of the Republic of Armenia, unless (i) it will increase the obligations of the Grant Beneficiary under this Agreement or (ii) the ratification or approval (as applicable) is required in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Armenia.

ARTICLE 22

Assignment

- 22.1. A Party may not assign or transfer to a third party, or otherwise dispose of, any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Parties.
- 22.2. By exception from the preceding, the Bank may, at its sole discretion, assign to the European Commission the right to recover any amounts of the Grant unduly disbursed.

ARTICLE 23

Termination

- 23.1. If any Party believes that the Agreement can no longer be executed effectively and appropriately, it will consult the other Parties. Failing agreement on a solution, a Party may terminate the Agreement by serving a sixty (60) calendar days' written notice to all Parties, without prejudice to any other rights or powers of any Party under this Agreement.
- 23.2. If for any reason whatsoever the Contribution Agreement or the Finance Contract is terminated or ceases to be valid and in full force and effect, the Bank reserves the right, upon serving a thirty (30) calendar days' written notice to the Grant Beneficiary to terminate this Agreement and inform the Grant Beneficiary of the terms of such termination, without any liability for the Bank.
- 23.3. In addition to any other cause for termination foreseen in this Agreement, the Bank may, after serving a seven (7) calendar days' written notice to the Grant Beneficiary terminate this Agreement without any liability for the Bank, if any of the following situations occurs:
 - (a) the Grant Beneficiary fails, without justification acceptable to the Bank, to fulfil any of the obligations incumbent on them and, after being given written notice to comply with those obligations, still fails to do so or to provide adequate explanations within thirty (30) calendar days of transmittal of such notice;
 - (b) the Grant Beneficiary, or the Final Beneficiary or any person with powers of representation, decision-making or control in relation to the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, commits or is found guilty of gross professional misconduct, or is subject to proceedings alleging any offence concerning its professional conduct, or has committed fraud, corruption, or is involved in a criminal organisation, Money Laundering, Financing of Terrorism or any other illegal activity detrimental to the European Union's financial interests, or is subject to an allegation (other than allegations which are, in the reasonable opinion of the Bank, frivolous or vexatious) in respect of participation in a criminal organisation, fraud, Prohibited Conduct, Money Laundering or the Financing of Terrorism;
 - (c) the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary provides false reports or makes false or incomplete statements of a material nature;



- (d) the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary undergoes any legal, financial, technical or organisational changes that are apt to affect this Agreement substantially, or to call into question the decision of the European Union to provide the Grant;
 - (e) the Grant Beneficiary fails to ensure that the Final Beneficiary maintains the Records as specified in Article 8.3 (*Eligible Costs*);
 - (f) the Final Beneficiary fails to comply with its obligations under the Funding Agreement; and
 - (g) upon the termination of the Contribution Agreement.
- 23.4. Upon termination of the Agreement pursuant to this Article 23 (*Termination*), the Grant Beneficiary shall, and will procure that the Final Beneficiary will, take without undue delay all steps necessary to bring the activities to a close in a prompt and orderly manner, and to reduce further costs to a minimum.
- 23.5. Without prejudice to Article 20.1 (*Recovery*) and subject to Article 8 (*Eligible Costs*), the Grant Beneficiary shall be entitled to receive only the part of the Grant corresponding to costs incurred, in accordance with this Agreement, for Works executed up to the date of termination, thus excluding any costs relating to existing commitments that are due to be performed after such date of termination.
- 23.6. Without prejudice to Article 20.4 (*Recovery*) and subject to Article 23.4 (*Termination*), in the event of termination of the Agreement for reasons not imputable, directly or indirectly, to the Grant Beneficiary, the Bank may agree to reimburse any unavoidable reasonable eligible costs incurred by the Grant Beneficiary during the notice period.

ARTICLE 24

Charges and Expenses

- 24.1. The Grant Beneficiary shall pay any taxes, duties, fees and other impositions of whatsoever nature, including stamp duty and registration fees, which may arise out of the execution or implementation of this Agreement, in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Armenia.
- 24.2. The Grant Beneficiary shall bear any charges and expenses, including professional, banking or exchange charges, which it may incur in connection with the preparation, execution, implementation and termination of this Agreement or any related document, including any amendment thereto.

ARTICLE 25

Liability and Indemnity

- 25.1. The Bank or the European Union cannot under any circumstances or for any reason whatsoever be held liable for damage or injury sustained by the staff or property of the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary while the Contracts are being executed, or as a consequence of any Contract, including when such damage or injury is the result of any act or omission of a Contractor, or of the failure of a Contractor to execute the Works in accordance with the relevant Contract.
- 25.2. The Bank shall not be liable for any loss or damage, including reasonable counsel fees and expenses, resulting from its actions or omissions to act hereunder, except for any loss or damage arising out of its own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 25.3. The Grant Beneficiary shall, and shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will, discharge the Bank of any and all liability arising from any claim or action brought as a result of an infringement of any applicable laws, rules or regulations by the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiary, their contractors, employees, or individuals for whom the Grant Beneficiary or the Final Beneficiaries, their contractors or their employees are responsible, or as a result of a violation of a third party's rights, including Intellectual Property Rights.



- 25.4. Without prejudice to any other rights of the Bank under this Agreement, the Finance Contract or under any applicable law, the Grant Beneficiary shall indemnify and hold the Bank harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, losses, costs, expenses (including reasonable counsel fees and expenses) and liabilities of any kind which the Bank may sustain or incur as a result of any act or omission committed by the Grant Beneficiary or from the failure of the Grant Beneficiary to comply with any of its obligations as set out in this Agreement.
- 25.5. The Grant Beneficiary shall procure that the Final Beneficiary will include in each Contract provisions requiring the Contractor to acknowledge and agree on the liability and indemnity provisions set out in this Article 25 (*Liability and Indemnity*).

ARTICLE 26

Notices and Other Communications

- 26.1. Any notice or other communication to be served under this Agreement must be in writing and shall state the identification code ("Fi N°96161") and the title ("*Grant Agreement – YEREVAN ENERGY EFFICIENCY PHASE II PROJECT*") of this Agreement.
- 26.2. Any notice given under or in connection with this Agreement must be in English. All other documents provided under or in connection with this Agreement must be in English, or, if not in English, accompanied by its official translation into English and, in this case, the English translation shall prevail unless the document is a constitutional, statutory or other similar official document.
- 26.3. Except for notices relating to litigation whether pending or threatened, which shall be served at the addresses specified below exclusively by post through official letter with confirmation of receipt, all notices and correspondence in relation to this Agreement shall be sent by post, facsimile or, to the extent agreed by the Parties in writing, by e-mail or other means of electronic communication, to the following addresses:

For the Bank	European Investment Bank Attention: EIB Global, Neighbouring Countries Department, Public Sector East Division 98-100, Boulevard Konrad Adenauer L-2950, Luxembourg E-Mail address: ops-nc2-projects@eib.org
--------------	--

For the Grant Beneficiary	Attention: Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Armenia 1 Melik-Adamyant Street Yerevan 0010, Armenia E-mail address: secretariat@minfin.am
---------------------------	---

- 26.4. Any change made to the above communication details shall have effect only after it has been notified in writing in paper or electronic form to the other Parties at the above addresses.
- 26.5. Notices and other communications are deemed to have been made when they are received by the receiving Party.

ARTICLE 27

Governing Law and Dispute Settlement

- 27.1. This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by the laws of Luxembourg.
- 27.2. Any dispute, disagreement, controversy or claim (together referred to as a "**Dispute**") arising in connection with the existence, validity, interpretation, implementation or termination of this Agreement shall, to the extent possible, be settled amicably by agreement between the Bank and



the Grant Beneficiary through consultations and negotiations. If a Dispute cannot be amicably settled by the Bank and the Beneficiary within 60 (sixty) days of the notification of the Dispute by either Party, the Dispute shall be settled by final and binding arbitration in accordance with the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules in effect at the date of this Agreement, which rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this Article.

- 27.3. The number of arbitrators shall be three. The language of the arbitral procedure shall be English. The arbitration proceedings shall take place in the Hague, the Netherlands.
- 27.4. Unless otherwise agreed, all submissions shall be made and all hearings shall be completed within 6 (six) months of the constitution of the arbitral tribunal. The tribunal shall render its decision within 60 (sixty) days following the delivery of the final submissions.
- 27.5. Any final award of the tribunal shall be binding from the day it is made, and the Parties hereby waive any right of appeal on the law and/or the merits to any court. Notwithstanding the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, the tribunal shall not take or provide and the Grant Beneficiary shall not seek from any judicial authority, any interim measures or pre-award relief against the Bank.
- 27.6. The Grant Beneficiary shall abide by and carry out any such award in its territory without delay.
- 27.7. In case of failure by the Grant Beneficiary to comply with its obligation in the preceding paragraph within 3 (three) months from the date of the award, then, to the extent that the Grant Beneficiary may in any jurisdiction claim for itself or its assets immunity from suit, enforcement, attachment or other legal process, the Grant Beneficiary hereby irrevocably agree not to claim and hereby irrevocably waive such immunity to the full extent permitted by the laws of such jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 28

Non-waiver

- 28.1. No failure or delay by the Bank in exercising any of its rights under this Agreement will be construed as a waiver of such right.
- 28.2. Nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to be a waiver, express or implied, of the privileges, immunities and exemptions enjoyed by the Bank, its Governors, Directors, Alternates, officers, employees or experts performing missions for the Bank.

ARTICLE 29

Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes a complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the Parties with respect to its subject matter, and supersedes all prior agreements between the Parties, whether express or implied, with respect to the same matter.

ARTICLE 30

Invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.



ARTICLE 31
English Language

This Agreement is drawn up in the English language. If this Agreement is translated into another language, the English language text shall prevail.

ARTICLE 32
Entry into force

This Agreement shall become effective on the date (the "Effective Date") on which the Bank has confirmed in writing to the Grant Beneficiary that it has received, in a form and substance acceptable to the Bank, the evidence required by paragraph (e) of Article 7.6 of this Agreement.

For the avoidance of doubt, until such time as such letter (including by electronic mail or other electronic means) has been issued by the Bank, neither the Grant Beneficiary nor the Bank shall have any claims against each other or have any liability whatsoever under or in connection with this Agreement.

If the Effective Date does not occur within 12 (twelve months) from the date of this Agreement, this Agreement shall not come into force and no further action shall be necessary or required.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf in three (3) originals in the English language, of which 2 (two) for the Bank and 1 (one) for the Grant Beneficiary.

At Yerevan, this 12 November 2024

At Luxembourg, this 12 November 2024

Signed for and on behalf of

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

Vahe Hovhannisyan

Minister of Finance

Signed for and on behalf of

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK

Rafal Rybacki

Head of Division

Helen Williams

Head of Division



Annex 1

Description of the Project

The overall objective of the Project is to reduce the energy consumption of buildings and to support energy efficiency and renewable energy measures, which will include necessary works to improve the overall technical condition of the selected buildings in Yerevan (mainly polyclinics and kindergartens).

Objectives

The project targets the rehabilitation of approximately 38 public buildings, 6 polyclinics and 32 kindergartens (109,278.30 m² total gross area) and it is expected to reduce the energy consumption of the buildings by around 65% (19.65 GWH/y primary per year once the programme is fully implemented) and increase the life of the buildings of a minimum of 20 years.

Project's main objectives are:

- improve energy intensity of buildings used for essential services for the population of Armenia;
- permanently reduce energy and maintenance costs, through reduction of energy bills;
- create energy savings paybacks, which can, within acceptable boundaries for such type of projects, allow polyclinics and kindergartens to dedicate funds to improve services, educational content, innovative technologies;
- build competences and skills for comprehensive energy efficient renovations for potential replication other public buildings in Yerevan and in the rest of Armenia;
- improve seismic safety;
- allow access for disabled people;
- improve quality of public services and image of public buildings;
- improve comfort and life for the people visiting the buildings (thousands of pupils, kindergarten teachers, medical staff working in a safe and healthy environment, patients);
- support the government's intention for energy security by reducing energy imports;
- support the construction sector, development of the energy efficiency standards;
- reduce CO₂ and other GHG emissions.
- extend the lifetime of the refurbished buildings.

Project Description

The Project will support major building renovations with energy efficiency driving the renovation. In particular, the project concerns thermal refurbishment of public buildings (kindergartens and polyclinics) in Yerevan, Armenia, through comprehensive renovation measures that include building envelope refurbishment, windows replacement, new efficient boilers, solar hot water systems, relighting, etc. The renovations will also target the installation of building integrated photovoltaic electricity generation, seismic reinforcement and disabled access infrastructure.

The following type of works will be primarily targeted:

The Grant is expected to support and co-finance deep energy efficiency renovations, i.e. thermal refurbishment and more specifically building envelope refurbishment (including roofs and basements, structural works, replacement of doors and windows, modernisation or new ventilation systems), energy efficiency measures (including lighting renovations/new lighting systems, modernisation of heat generation/ distribution systems, solar water heating, solar photovoltaic power generation, heat pumps), structural works (to secure earthquake resilience and accessibility for disabled people). A lesser part would be dedicated to the associated costs of detailed audits, designs, supervision and certification services.



Annex 2

Estimated cost of the Project

	Description	Amount (€M)
Investment Costs	Building thermal refurbishment and building envelope refurbishment including roofs and basements, structural works (to secure earthquake resilience and accessibility for disabled people), replacement of doors and windows, modernisation or new ventilation systems; Energy efficiency measures related to lighting systems (renovations/new lighting systems), heat distribution systems and the integration of renewable energy sources (solar water heating, solar photovoltaic power generation, heat pumps).	37.10
Technical Assistance	TA for project implementation support (financed by NIP TA grant, procured by the Bank)	0.65
Communication	Communication and visibility actions	0.25
Total Uses		38.00

Financing sources

Financing	Type of financing/contribution	Main components financed	Amount (M€)
- Investment grant	NIP IG	Co-financing of buildings thermal refurbishment and renovations	10.1
- Technical assistance investment phase	NIP TA	TA for project implementation support	0.65
- Other	NIP	Communication and visibility	0.25
Framework Loan	EIB Loan	Project financing	25.00
Other public financier(s)	Yerevan Municipality own resources	Project financing	2.00
Total financing			38.00



**Annex 3
Model Request for Payment**

**REQUEST FOR PAYMENT
[ON LETTERHEAD OF THE GRANT BENEFICIARY]**

[Grant Beneficiary and the Promoter]

Date: [●]

European Investment Bank
For the attention of: [contact person name]
[Name of the relevant Services]
98-100 Boulevard Konrad Adenauer
L-2950 Luxembourg

Subject: YEREVAN ENERGY EFFICIENCY PHASE II PROJECT under Neighbourhood Investment Platform Investment Grant Agreement FI No. [X] under Contribution Agreement No. [X]

Request for payment number: [●].

Period covered by the request for payment: [●]

Dear Sir or Madam,

We refer to the Grant Agreement in caption. In accordance with Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) of the Agreement, we hereby request payment no.[●] under the Agreement mentioned above, covering the cost of the Works expected to be delivered during the period from [date] to [date].

The amount requested is [EUR] [Please mention the FX Rate applied]

Please find attached the following supporting documents:

- Invoice no.[●] of [date] issued by [name of Contractor]
- [any other documents requested under Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*)]

The payment should be made to the following bank account: [●]

We hereby certify that the information contained in this request for payment and its supporting documentation is complete, reliable and true, that the costs incurred can be considered eligible in accordance with the Agreement and the Contracts, and that this request for payment is substantiated by adequate supporting documents that can be checked.

We further certify that the conditions specified in Article 7 (*Payment of the Grant*) of the Agreement continue to be met.

[For the request for payment of last tranche: We undertake to provide the Bank, within thirty (30) calendar days after the end of the Execution Period, with all supporting evidence and documentation justifying the amount and the eligibility of the costs covered by this payment request, for the purposes of establishing the final amount of the Grant.]

Yours faithfully,

Signatures of duly authorised signatories

Name:

Title:

Date:



Annex 4 Records

In relation to Article 8.3 (*Eligible Costs*), the **Records** may include, as applicable:

- (1) the annual progress reports and the final implementation report specified in Article 9 (*Information and Reporting*);
- (2) Accounting records (computerised or manual) from the accounting system of the Final Beneficiary, such as general ledger, sub-ledgers and payroll accounts, fixed assets registers and other relevant accounting information;
- (3) Proof of procurement procedures carried out, such as tendering documents, bids from tenderers and evaluation reports, including any "no objection" or agreement of the Bank required in accordance with Article 5 (*Design and Procurement*);
- (4) Proof of legal commitments, such as Contracts;
- (5) Proof of delivery of the Works such as approved reports, time sheets, transport tickets, proof of attending seminars, conferences and training courses (including relevant documentation and material obtained, certificates) etc.;
- (6) Proof of purchase such as invoices and receipts;
- (7) Proof of payment such as bank statements, debit notices, proof of settlement by the Contractor;
- (8) Proof that taxes and/or VAT that have been paid cannot actually be reclaimed.

All Records shall be available either in the original form, including in electronic form, or as a certified copy.



Annex 5 Progress Indicators

The main indicators that will be monitored by the Bank at the Project level are the following:

Expected Results					
Indicator	Units	Baseline value (X)	Expected value after the project (Y)	Expected result (=Y-X)	Comments and reference to methodology used, where necessary
		2019	2026		
Standard Outputs					
Buildings refurbished	#	0	38	38	
Surface of Energy Efficiency (EE) refurbished buildings	m²	0	109,278.30	109,278.30	
Standard Outcomes					
Energy savings (final)	MWh	0	14,456	14,456	Per year
Electricity produced from renewable energy sources	GWh/yr	0	~ 1	~ 1	
Project specific indicators					
CO2 savings	tCO2/a	0	3,300	3,300	
Cross sector indicators (compulsory if they are main objectives - cf. Box 19)					
Total number of beneficiaries	#	0	Kindergartens: 6,208 pupils 895 staff Polyclinics: Visitors/year: 358,488 Staff: 696 Hospital: Hospitalised/year : 12,660 Staff: 505	Kindergartens: 6,208 pupils 895 staff Polyclinics: Visitors/year: 358,488 Staff: 696 Hospital: Hospitalised/year ar: 12,660 Staff: 505	
Direct employment: Construction phase	# (FTE)	0	814*	814	Direct employment: Construction phase

* It is calculated as 22 job-year / 1 million of investment.